

City of Milwaukee

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	051	286	Version:	3				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	1/18	8/2006			In control:	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE		
On agenda:					Final action:	2/28/2006		
Effective date:								
Title:	Substitute resolution authorizing the appropriate City officials to enter into a professional service contract for design of the Erie Street Plaza.							
Sponsors:	ALD. BAUMAN							
Indexes:	AGREEMENTS, CONSULTANTS, PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS							
Attachments:						. Renderings, 4. Professional Service iently Asked Questions 2-15-06	s Contract, {	5. Erie
Date	Ver.	Action By	у		A	ction	Result	Tally
1/18/2006	0	COMMC	ON COUNC	IL	A	SSIGNED TO		
2/15/2006	2	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE A	MENDED	Pass	3:0
2/15/2006	3	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE R	ECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	3:0
2/15/2006	3	CITY CL	_ERK		D	RAFT SUBMITTED		
2/28/2006	3	СОММС	ON COUNC	IL	A	DOPTED	Pass	15:0
3/8/2006	3	MAYOR	ł		S	IGNED		
051286								

Substitute 3

ALD. BAUMAN

Substitute resolution authorizing the appropriate City officials to enter into a professional service contract for design of the Erie Street Plaza.

This resolution authorizes City officials to enter into a contract for design services for the Erie Street Plaza. The Common Council has previously approved TID 56. This TID will fund various improvements in the vicinity of East Erie Street in the Historic Third Ward. One of the improvements anticipated in the TID plan is development of a public plaza at the eastern terminus of East Erie Street. The Department of City Development conducted a design competition to determine the best design for the plaza. A team headed by StossLandscapeUrbanism submitted the winning proposal. Detailed plans and specifications for the design now must be prepared so that the project can be advertised for construction bids. The winning design team is the most logical entity to prepare the bid documents. This resolution authorizes award of a professional service contract to StossLandscapeUrbanism for this purpose.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee has previously approved the project plan for Tax Increment District Number 56; and

Whereas, That plan includes funds for the design and development of a public plaza at the eastern terminus of East Erie Street; and

Whereas, The Department of City Development has conducted a design competition for the plaza; and

Whereas, The entry from a team headed by the firm StossLandscapeUrbanism was determined to be the best

File #: 051286, Version: 3

schematic proposal; and

Whereas, The schematic plans now must be refined and detailed plans and specifications must be prepared so that bids for construction of the plaza can be solicited; and

Whereas, The winning design team is best suited to preparing the detailed plans and specifications; and

Whereas, During the design competition the cost of this work was estimated to be \$90,000; and

Whereas, In contract discussions with the design team it has been determined that Stoss Inc. should complete preliminary survey work for the site rather than have the Department of Public Works perform this work; and

Whereas, The survey work is expected to cost no more than \$10,000 resulting in a not-to-exceed contract amount with Stoss Inc. of \$100,000; and

Whereas, The increase in the Stoss budget by \$10,000 will be offset by an equal reduction in the DPW budget for the project resulting in no net change in the overall project budget; and

Whereas, The Department of City Development has established account number TD05684007 for the purpose of funding the detailed design work; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to enter into a professional service contract with a design team headed by Stoss Inc. for the purpose of preparing detailed plans and specifications for the Erie Street Plaza project; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the cost of this contract shall not exceed \$100,000; and be it

Further Resolved, That this resolution authorizes detailed design of the plaza only and that subsequent Common Council approval is required prior to construction.

The Department of Public Works JJM:THM:ph 02/15/06 Erie Street Plaza.rtf